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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Shannon Sahlqvist  
Centre for Physical Activity and Nutrition Research  
Deakin University  
Australia  

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript details three separate cross-sectional studies to 
explore influences on adolescent active travel. The protocol seems 
both ethically and procedurally sound. It seems that this cross-
sectional study forms the foundation of a natural experiment and I 
did wonder if it would be more worthwhile for the authors to wait until 
they have a complete study methodology before publishing a 
protocol paper.  
 
Methodologically, it would be good for the authors to provide 
information on how all sources of data will be triangulated as at the 
moment this is not clear. What will be done if data sources are 
conflicting? Will one data source be given more weight or be 
regarded as the truer source? Providing an overview of the 
approach guiding mixed-method analyses would be useful.  
 
Related, what will be the implications (for intervention or policy) if the 
authors are to find differences between the parent and child data. 
The rational for comparing the two data sources given that they will 
not be obtained from the same parent-child was not clear.  
 
It would be good if the authors could further discuss how the findings 
from this cross-sectional study help build on our current knowledge 
of the topic, particularly in light of several reviews. As the authors 
say, land use mix, residential density and intersection density have 
not been consistently associated with active travel, however further 
findings from a cross-sectional study will undoubtedly make these 
findings consistent. Perhaps I am misinterpreting the authors, but if 
the study is being conducted in one region of New Zealand how will 
climate/weather interactions be explored?  
 
A couple of minor points and suggestions:  
This might be a contextual difference but I wouldn't have thought 
adolescents would know the reason for choosing a particular school.  
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It seems that recruitment is well underway, but I wondered if the 
authors had considered other methods given the increasing difficulty 
researchers are facing in recruiting participants using traditional 
methods. We have had some recent success with social media.  
 
I wondered if the authors had considered more innovative ways to 
disseminate their findings again using social media which is 
becoming an increasingly useful platform to present research 
findings.  
 
Good luck. 

 

REVIEWER Javier Molina-García  
University of Valencia (Spain)  

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study protocol covers an interesting topic: the association 
between different types of correlates (using an ecological 
perspective) and active travel to school among adolescents in New 
Zealand. I congratulate the authors on integrating qualitative and 
quantitative approaches with students, parents, teachers and school 
principals. It is also notable the use of different types of measures: 
questionnaires, accelerometers, GIS analysis, focus groups, 
interviews, etc. This study will make a useful contribution because its 
findings will enable policy makers and health promoters to address 
active transport barriers and create supportive built environments to 
promote active transport behavior.  
 
The manuscript is written in a clear manner and provides a great 
justification of the research, including systematic reviews. 
Appropriate previous literature has been referenced.  
 
Methods and analysis section provides a good and clear description 
of the study design (e.g., sample recruitment, measures, data 
analysis, etc.).  
 
I have a curiosity/question in relation to the measurement of 
adolescents’ active transport behavior. Why did you measure only 
transport ‘to’ school habits and not ‘from’ school? Is there any 
specific reason for this?  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer #1:  

1. This manuscript details three separate cross-sectional studies to explore influences on adolescent 

active travel. The protocol seems both ethically and procedurally sound. It seems that this cross-

sectional study forms the foundation of a natural experiment and I did wonder if it would be more 

worthwhile for the authors to wait until they have a complete study methodology before publishing a 

protocol paper.  

 

Response: We appreciate the reviewer’s observation. Therefore, in this article we have presented the 

protocol article for the BEATS Study ‘per se’. A subsequent natural experiment is one of the planned 

avenues for the continuation of this work in the future. We are also aware of the requirement that 

study protocol papers for journals like BMJ Open are submitted and published before data collection 
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is complete.  

 

 

2. Methodologically, it would be good for the authors to provide information on how all sources of data 

will be triangulated as at the moment this is not clear. What will be done if data sources are 

conflicting? Will one data source be given more weight or be regarded as the truer source? Providing 

an overview of the approach guiding mixed-method analyses would be useful.  

 

Response: As the approach is one of convergent parallel or “concurrent triangulation” (Creswell et al. 

2003), the empirical material from the quantitative and qualitative strands of this research is equal, 

and used to “more accurately define relationships among variables of interest” (Castro et al., 2010). 

Thus neither quantitative nor qualitative is considered to be “truer”, or given more weight, than the 

other. Through this approach, the findings of the quant or qual method are understood as evidence 

that can be either verbal text narrative or numeric, to examine the same phenomenon, namely Active 

Transport to School. Specifically, consistent with the notion of “parallel-datasets” forwarded by 

Creswell and Plano Clark (2011, pp. 80-81), both methods will be used to address complementary 

aspects of the same phenomenon, and integration of qualitative and quantitative data will take place 

in the interpretation/discussion phase. To this end, both sources of data will be analysed separately 

and convergences and divergences in the findings will subsequently be identified in the context of 

side-by-side comparison and reported, and interpretations will be provided.  

 

 

We have created a section Mixed Methods Design and added the following to the manuscript (pages 

27-28):  

 

“Mixed Methods Design  

The approach to data integration will be one of convergent parallel or “concurrent triangulation”.[55] 

The empirical material from the quantitative and qualitative strands of this research will be equal, and 

will be used to “more accurately define relationships among variables of interest”.[56] Thus neither 

quantitative nor qualitative data will be considered to be “truer”, or given more weight, than the other. 

Through this approach, findings are understood as evidence that can be either narrative or numeric, 

to examine the same phenomenon, namely Active Transport to School. Specifically, consistent with 

the notion of “parallel-datasets” forwarded by Creswell and Plano Clark,[57] both methods will be 

used to address complementary aspects of the same phenomenon, and integration of qualitative and 

quantitative data will take place in the interpretation/discussion phase. To this end, both sources of 

data will be analysed separately and convergences and divergences in the findings will subsequently 

be identified in the context of side-by-side comparison and reported, and interpretations will be 

provided.”  

 

 

References:  

 

Castro, F.G., Kellison, J.G., Boyd, S.J., Kopak, A. (2010) A methodology for conducting integrative 

mixed methods research and data analyses, Journal of Mixed Method research, 4:4, p.342-360  

Creswell JW, Plano Clark VL, Gutmann ML, Hanson WE. Advances in mixed methods research 

designs. In: Tashakkori A, Teddlie C, editors. Handbook of mixed methods in social and behavioral 

research. SAGE; Thousand Oaks, CA: 2003. pp. 209–240  

Creswell J, Plano Clark V. Designing and conducting mixed methods research. Thousand Oaks: 

Sage; 2011.  

 

 

3. Related, what will be the implications (for intervention or policy) if the authors are to find differences 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011196 on 24 M

ay 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


between the parent and child data. The rational for comparing the two data sources given that they 

will not be obtained from the same parent-child was not clear.  

 

Response:  

We acknowledge the data collection issue that the reviewer has mentioned and recognize that they 

are a limitation to the creation of parent-student dyads for the purpose of the analysis. Our attempts to 

date to recruit parents at the time of recruitment of students for the BEATS Study were logistically 

challenging. Notwithstanding this, we will use student-level and parent-level data to make 

comparisons, when appropriate, and make inferences in light of the limitations previously 

acknowledged. We have revised the relevant information in our manuscript.  

 

Current rationale provided in our manuscript (page 16):  

“Due to complexity of the overall BEATS Study, student and parental components of the study will be 

planned as distinct research projects. Therefore, parents will be able to participate irrespective of their 

child’s participation. Collected data will allow creating parent-student dyads (based on child’s age, 

gender, school and home address) for subgroup analyses.”  

 

Revised rationale provided in our manuscript (page 16):  

“Due to complexity of the overall BEATS Study, the student and parental components will be planned 

as distinct research projects. Therefore, parents will be able to participate irrespective of their child’s 

participation. This approach will be a limitation to the creation of parent-child dyads for the purpose of 

the analysis. Therefore, we will use child-level and parent-level data to make comparisons, when 

appropriate, and make inferences in light of the limitations acknowledged above.”  

 

 

4. It would be good if the authors could further discuss how the findings from this cross-sectional 

study help build on our current knowledge of the topic, particularly in light of several reviews. As the 

authors say, land use mix, residential density and intersection density have not been consistently 

associated with active travel, however further findings from a cross-sectional study will undoubtedly 

make these findings consistent. Perhaps I am misinterpreting the authors, but if the study is being 

conducted in one region of New Zealand how will climate/weather interactions be explored?  

 

Response: We thank the reviewer for these helpful comments.  

 

The Adams et al. review shows that between-country variation exists in how the primary indicators of 

walkability relate to active transport. Though it is true that ours is a cross-sectional study, it is being 

done in a country with one of the highest per capita levels of car ownership in the world, with narrow 

roads, and cool wet weather. These are all factors that may influence the physical activity and transit 

decisions of parents and children. Thus, we were trying to make the case that New Zealand, and 

Dunedin in particular, provide a unique context to examine the correlates of active transport.  

 

Therefore, the following text has been added to the Strengths and Limitations section of the 

manuscript (page 28):  

 

“The review by Adams et al.[19] shows that between-country variation exists in how the primary 

indicators of walkability relate to active transport. The cross-sectional study described in this article is 

being conducted in a country with one of the highest per capita levels of car ownership in the world, 

with narrow roads, and in a city with cool and wet weather. These are all factors that may influence 

the physical activity and transit decisions of parents and children. Thus, New Zealand, and the city of 

Dunedin in particular, provide a unique context to examine the correlates of active transport.”  

 

19. Adams MA, Frank LD, Schipperijn J, Smith G, Chapman J, Christiansen LB, Coffee N, Salvo D, 
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du Toit L, Dygryn J et al: International variation in neighborhood walkability, transit, and recreation 

environments using geographic information systems: the IPEN adult study. Int J Health Geogr 2014, 

13:43  

 

 

As for the question about how climate/weather interactions will be explored, we did not mean to imply 

that we would do such an analysis (given that we include only one city/region). Instead, we were 

trying to make the case that Dunedin is different than other parts of New Zealand and other countries 

such as Australia. Therefore, we have not changed the original text included in the Introduction 

section of our manuscript (page 7).  

 

 

 

A couple of minor points and suggestions:  

 

 

5. This might be a contextual difference but I wouldn't have thought adolescents would know the 

reason for choosing a particular school.  

 

Response: We thank the reviewer for this observation. In this section, the adolescents’ had the option 

to respond with “I don’t know” if they did not know if a particular reason influenced their school choice. 

Both our research team and the participating schools are interested in adolescents’ perspective on 

school choice.  

 

Please note that that school choice questions are also included in the BEATS Parental Survey to 

obtain parental perspective on this topic.  

 

 

6. It seems that recruitment is well underway, but I wondered if the authors had considered other 

methods given the increasing difficulty researchers are facing in recruiting participants using 

traditional methods. We have had some recent success with social media.  

 

Response: We thank the reviewer for these helpful suggestions. We have considered using social 

media and local community newspapers to facilitate our recruitment of parents. We have updated that 

information in our manuscript:  

 

Page 16:  

“In the case of lower participation rate, the participating schools will be asked to send the study 

information to all parents at their school (by e-mail or post). The study will be advertised through 

social media such as Facebook, local community newspapers as well as poster advertising in 

workplaces, local community and sporting centres.”  

 

 

7. I wondered if the authors had considered more innovative ways to disseminate their findings again 

using social media which is becoming an increasingly useful platform to present research findings.  

 

Response: We thank the reviewer for this suggestion. We have added the following sentence to the 

relevant part of the Ethics and Dissemination section:  

 

Page 28:  

“In addition, the results will be disseminated through social media such as Facebook, profiled on our 

research laboratory website and the BEATS Study website, and presentations at health promotion 
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forums.”  

 

 

Good luck.  

 

Response: Thank you. We appreciate your valuable comments and suggestions.  

 

 

 

Reviewer #2:  

This study protocol covers an interesting topic: the association between different types of correlates 

(using an ecological perspective) and active travel to school among adolescents in New Zealand. I 

congratulate the authors on integrating qualitative and quantitative approaches with students, parents, 

teachers and school principals. It is also notable the use of different types of measures: 

questionnaires, accelerometers, GIS analysis, focus groups, interviews, etc. This study will make a 

useful contribution because its findings will enable policy makers and health promoters to address 

active transport barriers and create supportive built environments to promote active transport 

behavior.  

 

The manuscript is written in a clear manner and provides a great justification of the research, 

including systematic reviews. Appropriate previous literature has been referenced.  

 

Methods and analysis section provides a good and clear description of the study design (e.g., sample 

recruitment, measures, data analysis, etc.).  

 

Response: We thank the reviewer for supportive comments.  

 

 

I have a curiosity/question in relation to the measurement of adolescents’ active transport behavior. 

Why did you measure only transport ‘to’ school habits and not ‘from’ school? Is there any specific 

reason for this?  

 

Response: We originally considered exploring both transport “to” and “from” school. However, due to 

the comprehensiveness of the study (including barriers of walking versus cycling to school) and the 

length of the questionnaire, for logistic reasons we were not able to also examine factors that 

influence transport “from” school in adolescents. However, both student and parental surveys contain 

a question on whether an after-school schedule influences how adolescents travel to school in the 

morning.  

 

We would like to thank you and the reviewers again for your time and assistance with improving our 

manuscript. We hope we have addressed all reviewers’ comments.  

 

Additional minor change made by the authors during the revision process:  

Finally, during the process of revising our manuscript, we have created a new section on strengths 

and limitations.  
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